PN

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Housing Panel (Panel of the
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Thursday 8 October 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
Andrew Brown Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230

Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)

Membership

Chair Councillor Linda Smith

Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor Sam Hollick
Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Councillor Elise Benjamin
Councillor David Henwood
Geno Humphrey

The Quorum for this Panel is three and substitutes are not allowed.

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




1

2

3

4

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENSING

Background Information

The Housing Panel on 4 June pre-scrutinised a review of licensing of
houses of multiple occupations (HMOs) and supported the extension
of the HMO licensing scheme in its entirety for a further 5 years. The
Panel made 2 recommendations which were both agreed by CEB.

The Panel also agreed to review a proposed October report setting
out the results of the statutory consultation and the proposed future
of the licensing scheme.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to pre-scrutinise the report that sets out the results of
the consultation exercise for Additional Licensing and sets out
recommendations for the future of the scheme.

The Panel may wish to make one or more recommendations to CEB
on 15 October.

Who has been invited to comment?

- lan Wright, Service Manager, Environmental Health
- Adrian Chownes, Team Leader, HMO Enforcement Team

ARRANGEMENTS TO FACILITATE THE FITTING OF SOLAR

PANELS

Background Information

The City Executive Board (CEB) on 15 October will be asked to
consider the proposals, and to delegate authority to enter into legal
arrangements, for a solar panel installation programme for council
properties funded through a community-benefit model.

Why is it on the agenda?

Pages

7 -250

251 -260



The Chair of the Housing Panel requested that this report comes to
the Housing Panel for pre-decision scrutiny.

The Panel may wish to make one or more recommendations to CEB
on 15 October.

Who has been invited to comment?

Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing and Property

HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

For the Panel to note and agree its work programme.

NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

For the Panel to agree the record of the meeting held on 3 September 2015.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting is scheduled for 5 November, 5pm

261 - 264

265 - 272



DECLARING INTERESTS
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses);
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies;
and securities. These declarations must be recorded in each councillor's Register of Interests which
is publicly available on the Council’s web
[...]
(25%) poorly managed refuse
(23%), poor property conditions (21%), and poor external
appearance of HMOs (20%)

11



19.

20.

. 31% of respondents either strongly agreed or agreed that there
were poorly managed HMOs in the area where they live

. 70% of people provided a neutral response to the question of
whether the licence scheme has improved HMOs in their area
whilst 24% strongly agreed or agreed and 7% strongly
disagreed or disagreed

o 46% strongly agreed and 26% agreed with the proposal to
‘renew’ the Scheme in its entirety for a further 5 years. 11%
provided a neutral response and 17% either strongly disagreed
or disagreed

. The top four reasons for disagreeing with the renewal of the
scheme were the Council should increase the punishment for
rogue landlords (33%), fees for a licence should be reduced for
complaint landlords (27%), the process should be simplified,
longer licences should be issued, and HMOs are now being
better managed all scoring 13%

The focus groups included landlords, agents, students and residents of
Oxford. The common theme resulting from these groups is that there is
a need to refine the scheme to reward compliant landlords and
increase costs for rogue landlords. Fees and charges to reflect this
should be considered and longer licences offered to compliant
landlords.

National organisations including the National Landlords Association,
Residential Landlords Association and the Citizens Advice Bureau
submitted responses to the consultation together with community
groups such as Oxford Community Forum and Wolvercote
Neighbourhood Forum. All of the responses received have been
considered as part of the development of the consultation report and
are included as appendices to that document.

Financial Issues

21.

22.

23.

When setting the fees and charges structure for the licensing scheme
the Council has to take account of the staff costs, training,
administration and publicity and that it is not allowed to use licensing
fees to raise
[...]
 lﬁa" 'gmt' 'gt-cl it
-] EP ? E'-'m
& & 3 S
4 o )
o o o
L N &
{dg "—7\"
&
o

User's response: Selected Option Label

The final question was a follow on one for respondents to consider if they had either strongly

disagreed or disagreed with the proposal to renew the licensing scheme for a further 5 years in

question 9.

It asked people to indicate which of the following applies.

The scheme is no longer needed

69

HMOs in Oxford are managed better now than 5 years ago

55



e Longer licences are needed

e The fee for a licence should be reduced for compliant landlords
e The process is too bureaucratic and should be simplified

e The Council should punish ‘rogue’ landlords more

The results are shown in Figure 44 below.

wwwi.oxford.gov.uk

(e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

The responses clearly indicate that the three key areas are that the Council should punish rogue
landlords more, reduced licence fees for compliant landlords and simplify the system. They
represent a larger proportion of responses than those who strongly disagreed or disagreed but

provide a clear steer for areas of concern.

Figure 44 — Applicable categories

38 37
36
34
32
30
28
26
24
22
20
18 17
16
14
12
10

32 3z

22

= M o & 88

User's response: Selected Option Label

70

56



2

(e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

wwwi.oxford.gov.uk

Road show Results

In addition to the online questionnaire a series of road sows were held where members of the
public were asked to answer the same questions. The responses provided below are based on 112

paper questionnaires that were completed on a face to face basis in the different parts of the City
indicated in Table 2.

Figure 45 below provides the results of responses by postcode and shows that a large proportion
came from the OX4 and OX3 areas.

Figure 45 — Responses by Postcode

mOX1

B OX2

mOX3

mOX4

m Qutside these Oxford City
Council postocde areas

In terms of knowledge of the scheme it appears that less people were aware of the existence of

the scheme tha
[...]
fits to the
wider community of the City. It is encouraging however that a number of letting/managing agents
can see the benefit of the scheme and support the overall principles of regulation but would like
to see improvements made to benefit the compliant landlords more and tighten down on
punishing non-compliant landlords.

Additional licensing remains a viable solution for the City. The market in Oxford is evolving and
buoyant with the number of HMOs increasing year on year. This approach is also consistent with
the priorities set within the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing Strategy.

The link to accreditation forms a key part of the development of the scheme and the proposed
introduction of 5 year licences. Accreditation will be given to those landlords and agents who are
experienced, knowledgeable in their profession and who meet the criteria set down by the Council
and adhere to the good practice principles set out in the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
(RICS) Private Rented Sector Code of Practice, which was endorsed by Brandon Lewis, Minister of
State for Housing and Planning in July 2015. The RICS Private Rented Sector Code of Practice and
the Council’s criteria for accreditation are provided at Appendix 11 and 12.

90 76



3

(o e o)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

wwwi.oxford.gov.uk

Proposed Structure

Fees and Charges

The power to charge a licence fee is governed by the Housing Act 2004.

Under Section 63 the authority may take into account all costs incurred by the authority in
carrying out their functions under this part and all costs incurred by them in carrying out their
functions under Chapter 1 of Part 4 in relation to HMOs. This covers costs associated with the
making of Interim and Final Management Orders.

When processing licence applications the authority may, in particular, require the application to
be accompanied by a fee fixed by the authority.

No further regulations exist for the determination of licence fees and so it is for the aut
[...]
Housing
Act 2004.

Been in control of any property on which a Local Authority has carried
out works in default.

Been in control of any property where you have been found guilty of a
criminal offence or been the subject of legal proceedings commenced
by a Local Authority or other Regulatory Body (such as breaches of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990, Planning Control, Compulsory
Purchase or Fire Safety Requirements).

Been convicted of any charges relating to harassment or illegal
eviction.

Signed on behalf of the applicant by the Chief Executive, Principal, Partner or
Director

Signature......cooeviie i, Date

Printname.........cooovvii e

Position in the Company/Organisation...........cc.coveiiiiiiie i e

249

%3

AN

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

www.oxford.gov.uk

To: City Executive Board
Date: 15 October 2015
Report of: Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing and Property

Title of Report: Arrangements to facilitate the fitting of solar panels

on council-owned housing stock

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To outline proposals to facilitate the fitting of solar panels

on

Council-owned housing stock in such a way that reduces the demands on

the HRA capital programme

Key decision Yes

Executive lead member: Councillor Mike Rowley, Housing

Policy Framework: Sustainability Strategy, Low Carbon Oxford, Housing
Asset Management Strategy

Recommendation(s): That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1.

2.

3.

Grantproject approval to fit solar panels on Council-owned housing stock
in the manner described in this report;

Delegate authority to the Chief Executive,in conjunction with the Head of
Finance, to enter into an Agreement to Lease with the Low Carbon Hub
IPS(on the basis that this would permit leases to the roof space of
individual Council properties to be drawn up and executed if required) plus
any ancillary agreement required; and to submit an appropriate VEAT
notice to the EU; and

Agree 
[...]
to the roofs of those Council properties which
meet the relevant technical and practical requirements. The LCH would
then be solely responsible for the installation process and all costs
involved and would be entitled to receive any income derived from
generation of additional electricity. As such, this arrangement with the
LCH would constitute a land deal, and would not be subject to the
European procurement regime. The Council would, however, be under
a legal duty to ensure that this arrangement represents best value, and it
must bear this in mind when deciding whether to enter into the proposed
arrangements with the LCH. To ensure public transparency, the Council
would wish to advertise this proposed arrangement by way of a VEAT
notice in accordance with the European procurement regulation.

Right To Buy

13. A tenant may purchase a property with solar panels installed under Right

To Buy. The Hub has taken legal advice on this issue as the risk
essentially sits with them. They believe that by initially gaining the
tenant’s consent to install the solar panels under these arrangements,
the rights and obligations between the Hub and the Council would in
effect continue between the Hub and the new owner after the right to buy

254



has been exercised. The agreement with the Hub will need to ensure
that the risk arising from a tenant/owner seeking to challenge that view
rests with the Hub.

National policy framework

14.

15.

16.

17.

The Department for Energy and Climate Chance published a
consultation on the future of the Feed In Tariff (FIT) incentives on 27
August 2015. The precise impacts of this complex consultation is yet to
be determined but it recommends steep reductions in all FITs and for
domestic, a reduction from c. £0.12 to £0.0163 per unit electricity
exported to the grid. It is proposed that is this is effective from January
2016.

If this goes ahead, it is not expected that any commercial rent-a-roof
models for delivery will be viable anymore. Ex
[...]
 Panel work programme 2015-16

Items for Housing Panel meetings

Topic

Approach

Tenant Involvement

Review group or one-off panel to look at how tenants are involved in decisions that affect
them.

Performance monitoring

Regular monitoring of housing performance measures.

STAR survey results

Annual monitoring of results of the tenant survey.

Rent arrears

Monitoring of performance measures; update report.

De-designation of 40+
accommodation

Final annual report on the latest phase of the de-designation of 40+ accommodations.

Review of the Homelessness Action
Plan 2013-18

Mid-point review of homelessness action plan.

Supporting people

Verbal updates on the joint commissioning of housing support services.

Choice Based Lettings

To consider proposed changes to the CBL scheme plus data on bidding activity,
demographic data on non-bidders, and information on refusal reasons.

Security in communal areas

Request report on security issues in tower blocks and different approaches being taken to
address ASB and other issues. Canvas views of block representatives.

Great estates programme

Request report to update members on capital investments to improve housing estates
including Blackbird Leys and Barton.

Asset Management Strategy

Pre-scrutinise asset management strategy for Council’'s housing stock.

Sustainability of the Council’s housing
stock & HRA business plan

Report to CEB expected in 2016.

Homelessness Property Investment

Pre-scrutinise decision to approve investment in a property investment fund to help
secure access to local, suitable and affordable private rented accommodation.

Housing Energy Strategy

Pre-scrutinise report to CEB on energy efficiency and fuel poverty in the Council’s
domestic housing stock. Consider environmental sustainability of the Council’'s housing
stock

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)
Licensing Scheme

Pre-scrutinise report to CEB setting out the results of the statutory consultation and the
proposed future of the licensing scheme. Consider research trends of private sector
housing costs

Sheltered Housing Review

Pre-scrutinise decision to approve outcomes of review, including future of some of the
stock. Consider progress against previous Housing panel recommendations.

G wal| epuaby



¢9¢

24 September 2015

Private Sector Housing Policy

Pre-scrutinise report to CEB setting out the future priorities and areas of intervention in
the private rented and owner-occupied residential sectors in Oxford. Consider licensing
for private sector landlords & research trends of private sector housing costs.

Housing Development delivery

models & project approval for the

delivery of the Council's 2015-18
affordable housing programme

Pre-scrutinise report to Council setting out possible housing development models and to
seeking project approval for the delivery of the Council’'s 2015-18 affordable housing
programme. Consider alternative delivery models including; community land trusts, self-
build, more housing on the waterways, high-density housing.

Draft Housing Panel Agenda Schedules

Date and room (all 5pm
start)

Agenda Item

Lead Officer(s)

8 October, Plowman Room

1.

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing
Scheme (pre-scrutiny)

lan Wright&Adrian Chownes

2. Arrangements to facilitate the fitting of solar panels on | Stephen Clarke
Council-owned housing stock (pre-scrutiny)
5 November, Plowman 1. Proposed Changes to the Choice Based Lettings Tom Porter
Room Scheme
2. Private Sector Housing Strategy (pre-scrutiny) lan Wright
3. Sheltered Housing Review (pre-scrutiny) Frances Evans
10 December, St. Aldate’s 1. Performance Monitoring — quarter 2 N/A
Room 2. Rent Arrears Tanya Bandekar& Damon Venning
3. Housing Development delivery models & project Alan Wylde

approval for the delivery of the Council's 2015-18
affordable housing programme (pre-scrutiny)




€9¢

24 September 2015

4. Housing Energy Strategy (pre-scrutiny)

Debbie Haynes

9 March, Plowman Room

1. Performance Monitoring — quarter 3
2. Update on the Great Estates programme

3. Security in communal areas of tower blocks (TBC)

N/A
Jack Bradley

TBC

Informal meetings closed to the public

Date and room

Agenda Item

Lead Officer(s)

7 January, Plowman Room
(5.30pm)

1. Budget Review 2015/16 — Regeneration & Housing
(joint session with Finance Panel)

Stephen Clarke & Nigel Kennedy




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

PN

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE)

Thursday 3 September 2015

www.oxford.gov.uk

PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Sanders, Hollick, Wade, Smith
(Chair), Benjamin, Henwood and Humphrey (co-optee).

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Stephen Clarke (Head
of Housing and Property), Matthew Bates (City Development), Frances Evans
(Housing Strategy & Performance Manager) and Lyndsey Beveridge (Senior
Planner)

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Hollingsworth (Board Member for
Transport, Planning and Regulatory Services)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from:

Councillor Scott Seamons, Board Member for Housing
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

3. PERFORMANCE MONITORING (HOUSING MEASURES) - QUARTER
1

The Head of Housing and Property provided updates on the following
performance measures:

HCO016: Number of affordable homes for rent delivered — the target would be met
by the end of this month.

HPOO03: The number of people estimated to be sleeping rough — a street count
was conducted in May and 18 people were found to be sleeping rough. It was
estimated that there were 167 rough sleepers in Oxford over a 3 month period.
A detailed report was available for quarter 1 which could be shared with
members.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that the number of families living in
temporary accommodation was within target (NI156). The Council had recently

265



been using more of its own stock to accommodate homeless families compared
to previous years when the majority were housed in private rented stock.

The Panel heard that two sheltered schemes had been converted to temporary
accommodation a few years ago. The Panel questioned when these sites would
be developed as approval had been granted some years ago. The Head of
Housing and Property advised that he could not see this happening in the
foreseeable future because these sites provided about 30 temporary
accommodation units and the pressure on homelessness was only likely to
increase. The homelessness budget had been overspent by £200k last year and
pressures around Homechoice and the nightly spend had not gone away. There
was a need to communicate this message to local residents.

The Panel questioned the Council’'s performance on rent collection (CS010 &
CS013) and whether all was being done to improve this. The Panel heard that
the Council has the right resources in place and had recently invested in
software which could improve the Council’s efficiency in this area. Welfare
reforms had made it more difficult for the Council to achieve its targets and
disposable incomes were challenged. The government had also announced
housing association and Council tenants with household incomes of over £30k
would be made to pay market rents to remain in social housing. The additional
income generated would have to be paid to government.

Resolved:
The homelessness report for quarter 1 would be circulated to the Panel.

4, MID-POINT REVIEW OF THE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2013-18

The Housing Strategy and Performance Manager introduced the report and
advised that the Council's Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan had been
found to be fit for purpose. Of the 61 key milestones, 45 actions had been
completed and were now embedded into day to day service delivery. A further
11 would be completed within the lifetime of the strategy and 5 had been
delayed. No changes were recommended to the strategy or action plan at this
stage but a further review would take place in June 2016 once the implications of
new national policies were better understood.

The Panel were also advised that the City Council was in the process of
completing the Gold Standard 10 local challenges. Many other authorities had
not yet started this process. The first challenge had been awarded for corporate
commitment and a second challenge would be submitted by officers the
following day. In response to a question, the Panel heard that this involved
responding to questions and providing evidence to demonstrate that the Council
delivered on its policies and strategies.

266



The Panel questioned what data the Council keeps on people who are not
eligible for services, such as those who had refused an offer of housing. The
Housing Strategy and Performance Manager advised that the Council provides
advice information and signposting and offered to provide this to the Panel.

The Panel questioned how the Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) pilot had
gone and the Housing Strategy and Performance Manager offered to speak with
colleagues and provide more information to the Panel.

In response to a question about the recommissioning of homelessness services
with reduced funding, the Panel heard that this process was led by the County
Council and was now in its final stages. There would be no hostel closures or
loss of bed spaces in the city. The main challenge to the homelessness pathway
was a lack of move on accommodation. This was caused by a lack of
sustainable accommodation in the city that was available at Local Housing
Allowance rates.

The Panel questioned where in the city people tend to present as homeless and
whether many applications were received from people from neighbouring
districts. The Panel heard that there were handfuls of such cases and that it was
often difficult to identify where responsibility for these individuals lies. Not all
local authorities make provision for non-statutory homelessness so services
located in Oxford d
[...]
 tenancies exempt or excluded from the ordinary rules that
apply to maximum Local Housing Allowance rates. The Panel received
assurances that such controls were in place.

The Panel questioned what would happen at the end of a 2 year tenancy if the
household was unable to move on. The Head of Housing and Property advised
that households would not face eviction but that there would be a knock on effect
and a risk that the homelessness pathway would become blocked. St. Mungo’s
would work with households to improve their employment prospects with the aim
that they could afford to move on into private rented accommodation. This would
be very challenging but St. Mungo’'s had a good record and the Council’s
Welfare Reform Team had also proven that it was possible to get results.

The Panel questioned whether neighbouring districts had been consulted and
heard that the districts were aware. The City Council could choose where to buy
properties and may get better value for money outside of the city boundaries but
factors such as schooling would be taken into account when housing families.
Two other authorities outside of Oxfordshire would also be investing in this fund
and in future there could be flexibility of movement across these three areas.

6. OXFORD GROWTH STRATEGY

The Board Member for Transport, Planning and Regulatory Services introduced
the report and explained that it contained nothing new but provided a useful
summary.

A Principle Planning Officer highlighted an error on page 96 of the paperwork
(paragraph 17 of the report), where ‘£50,000 for Vale of the White Horse and
South Oxfordshire Examinations’ should read ‘£50,000 for Vale of the White
Horse and West Oxfordshire Examinations’.

The Panel questioned whether the Council had looked at potentially cheaper
alternatives to the proposed additional resources, such as co-funding some of
this work on a county-wide basis. The Panel heard that there was a joint
working process but not full agreement on some issu
[...]
ransport in that part of the city, along with new or extended bus
routes. More ambitious options, such as trams, were unlikely.

The City Council was also engaging at leader and officer level and using political
persuasion and argument to challenge undesirable alternative options, such as
developments near Swindon or in Oxfordshire villages. The City Council’'s
position had been clearly represented in local media. The City Council was also
making a technical and political case to national government.

7. HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

The Scrutiny Officer made the following proposals which were agreed by the
Panel:

- Due to delays in housing-related decisions going to CEB, an additional Housing
Panel meeting could be scheduled for 5 November 2015. This would enable the
Panel to pre-scrutinise decisions on the Sheltered Housing Review, Private
Rented Sector Strategy and Housing Energy Strategy.

- As a consequence, an informal meeting scheduled for 26 October 2015 would
be cancelled.

- Housing Panel members would be invited to the Finance Panel’'s budget review
meeting on 7 January 2016 (5.30pm start) to consider the Council’s Housing
Revenue Account business plan and other budget proposals relating to housing.
- That a report on rent arrears would be scheduled to come to the Panel meeting
in December.

Councillor Sanders apologised that she would be unable to attend the budget
review meeting on 7 January 2016.

8. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Panel approved the notes of the meeting held on 4 June 2015.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

270



Noted

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.33 pm

271



This page is intentionally left blank

272



	Agenda
	3 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing
	Open Appendix 1 - Report on Consultation of Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 2015
	Open Appendix 2 - HMO licensing Fees and Charges January 2016
	Open Appendix 3 - Eligibility Criteria for HMO Licences January 2016
	Open Appendix 4 - Risk Register for HMO Licensing Oct CEB 2015
	Blank Risk Register  

	Open Appendix 5 - EIA for HMO Licensing October CEB 2015
	Appendices to Open Appendix 1 - Report on Consultation of HMOs
	Appendix 12 - OCLASAgentFitandProperDeclaration.pdf
	DECLARATION OF BEING A "FIT AND PROPER" PERSON



	4 Arrangements to facilitate the fitting of solar panels
	Risk Register - Arrangements for solar pv on social housing...
	Blank Risk Register  


	5 Housing Panel Work Programme
	6 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Notes of the Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
Thursday 8 October 2015 
Councillors Present: Councillors Sanders, Hollick, Wade, Smith (Chair), Benjamin and Henwood.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Adrian Chowns (Team Leader HMO Enforcement Team), Martin Shaw and Ian Wright (Environmental Development)
<AI1>

10. Apologies
Apologies were received from Geno Humphrey, Councillor Rowley, Councillor Price and Stephen Clarke (Martin Shaw stood in for Stephen Clarke).

</AI1>

<AI2>

11. Declarations of interest
None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

12. Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing
The HMO Enforcement Team Leader introduced the report and summarised the findings of the consultation.  He advised that the proposed changes to the additional licensing scheme for HMOs included the introduction of 5 year licenses for accredited landlords, and changes in fees that would reduce costs for compliant landlords and increase costs for non-compliant landlords.  The scheme had been making a difference to the standards of HMOs in the city but there was more to do to improve conditions in this sector.

The Panel asked a number of other questions, including about; the impacts and fairness of the scheme on families that wanted to take in more than two lodgers and on weekday lodgers who worked in the city, the problem of bidding wars created by agents, whether longer licenses could lead to a drop in standards, what happens if landlords breach their license, whether the finances of the scheme were sustainable, whether there was a public register of HMOs, the validity of various points raised by the Residential Landlords Association, and the types of landlords operating in the city.  

The Panel questioned whether there was an opportunity to build additional security for tenants into the scheme, such as longer tenures and rent level guarantees.  The Panel suggested that longer tenancies could encourage tenants to take more care of HMO properties and could help to address other issues often associated with HMOs, such as unkempt gardens.  The Panel heard that it was unlikely that these controls could be built into the licensing scheme for legal reasons.  It was suggested that there may be an opportunity to influence the market by including these as discretionary criteria within the Council’s Landlord Accreditation Scheme.

The Panel noted that each household was entitled to two free bulky waste collections per year but that many tenants of HMOs were unable to access these because the free collections were used by landlords, and were often required to pay for bulky waste collections.  The Panel suggested that the City Council looks at ways of addressing this issue, possibly through changing waste collection policy in relation to HMOs or by encouraging landlords to pay for tenants’ bulky waste collections.

The Panel also AGREED that the following comments should be referred to the City Executive Board on 15 October:

1. That the Housing Panel restated its support for the additional licensing scheme for HMOs;

2. That the Housing Panel welcomed the success of the consultation and that officers should be commended for the high level and quality of engagement achieved.

The Panel AGREED that the following recommendations should be made to the City Executive Board on 15 October 2015:

1. That the City Council should encourage landlords and agents offer longer term tenancies and rent level guarantees, and explore the option of including these as discretionary criteria within the Landlord Accreditation Scheme.

2. That the City Council should consider whether there is anything that can be done to address the inequity whereby many tenants living in HMOs are unable to access free bulky waste collections.

</AI3>

<AI4>

13. Arrangements to facilitate the fitting of solar panels
The Property Services Manager introduced the report which requests project approval to fit solar panels on some of the Council’s housing stock.  The Panel heard that feed in tariffs would reduce dramatically in the New Year but that the Low Carbon Hub was exploring ideas to make the best of the situation and find a viable model for proceeding with this scheme.  The arrangements would need to be clear that any risk would be borne by the Hub.  The Panel heard that the proposals would not benefit the Council directly but would assist some Council tenants through reduced fuel bills and would contribute to the wider low carbon agenda. 

The Panel noted regret that a previous scheme had been cancelled several years ago and that the current report set out a better approach to the fitting of solar panels on Council-owned housing stock.  The Panel asked questions about timescales, tenants’ consent, the financial model of the Hub and the Council’s own financial investments in solar panels.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that some properties had been lined up and could potentially be fitted before the level of the feed in tariff was reduced.

The Panel AGREED that the following recommendation should be made to the City Executive Board on 15 October 2015:

1. That the City Council should make every effort to enter into a viable agreement with the Low Carbon Hub as soon as possible in order to maximise the available benefits of fitting solar panels on Council-owned housing stock.

</AI4>

<AI5>

14. Housing Panel Work Programme
The Panel noted that some decisions that were due to be taken by the City Executive Board in November had slipped and AGREED to cancel the additional meeting that had been scheduled for 5 November 2015.

</AI5>

<AI6>

15. Notes of previous meeting
The Panel approved the notes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015.

</AI6>

<AI7>

16. Date of next meeting
The Panel noted that as the 5 November meeting had been cancelled, the next meeting would be held on 10 December 2015.

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


